RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPOINTING AN INTERIM REPLACEMENT TO THE POSITION OF COUNTY ASSESSOR

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Weber County ("Commission") previously notified the Weber County Republican Party ("Party") pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §20A-1-508(3)(b)(i) of a vacancy in the office of Weber County Assessor, and

WHEREAS, Utah Code Ann. §20A-1-508(3)(b)(ii) requires the Party to select an interim replacement to fill that vacancy; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has been notified by the Party that they have selected Jared Preisler to serve as the interim replacement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §20A-1-508(3)(b)(iii) the Commission is required to appoint this individual to this position;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commission that Jared Preisler be appointed as the interim replacement for the office of County Assessor to hold this position until a successor is elected and qualified under Utah Code Ann. §20A-1-508(4).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage, with the appointment to be effective as the appointee qualifies for and takes the oath of office.

DATED this day of January, 2025.	
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WEBER COUNTY
ATTEST:	BySharon Bolos, Chair
Ricky Hatch, CPA Weber County Clerk/Auditor	Commissioner Harvey voted Commissioner Froerer voted Commissioner Bolos voted